

No. 07-77

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HONORABLE BOB RILEY, as Governor of the State
of Alabama,
Appellant,

v.

YVONNE KENNEDY, JAMES BUSKEY and WILLIAM
CLARK,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

TROY KING
Attorney General
MARGARET L. FLEMING
JAMES W. DAVIS
MISTY S. FAIRBANKS
Asst. Attorneys General
STATE OF ALABAMA
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

KEVIN C. NEWSOM
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW H. LEMBKE
JOHN C. NEIMAN, JR.
SCOTT BURNETT SMITH
JOHN W. REA
ANDREW L. BRASHER
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE
& WHITE LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
knewsom@bradleyarant.com
(205) 521-8803

Attorneys for Appellant

January 14, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTES INVOLVED.....1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. The Statutory Framework.....3

II. This Case in Historical Context.....4

III. Statement of Facts.....6

 A. Alabama Law: 1868 to 1985.....6

 B. Act No. 85-237 and *Stokes v. Noonan*.....7

 C. Act No. 2004-455 and *Riley v. Kennedy*.....8

IV. Procedural History9

 A. The August 18, 2006 Order.....10

 B. Preclearance Proceedings12

 C. The May 1, 2007 Order.....12

 D. The Appeal.....12

ARGUMENT.....17

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under 42 U.S.C. §1973c(a).....17

 A. Governor Riley Was Not Required To Appeal From the District Court’s Non-Final August 2006 Order.17

 B. Governor Riley Has Not Waived His Right To Appeal the August 2006 Order.....21

 C. The Appellees’ Position Makes for Bad Jurisdictional Policy.22

II. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Decisions in *Stokes v. Noonan* and *Riley v. Kennedy* Were Not “Changes” That Required Preclearance Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act.....22

 A. No Indicator of Statutory Meaning Supports the District Court’s Interpretation of Section 5 To Require Preclearance of *Stokes* and *Riley*.....24

 1. There is no basis in Section 5’s text for requiring preclearance of *Stokes* and *Riley*.....26

 2. There is no basis in Section 5’s purpose or legislative history for requiring preclearance of *Stokes* and *Riley*.31

 3. There is no basis in this Court’s precedent for requiring preclearance of *Stokes* and *Riley*.....35

a.	The district court’s decision is contrary to <i>Abrams v. Johnson</i>	35
b.	The precedents invoked by the district court do not support its decision.	38
1.	<i>Perkins</i> and <i>Lockhart</i>	38
2.	<i>Branch</i>	43
3.	<i>Hathorn</i>	44
B.	The District Court’s Interpretation Impermissibly Exacerbates the Federalism Costs Already Imposed by Section 5.	45
C.	The District Court’s Interpretation Is Unworkable and Unnecessary.....	49
III.	Because Under <i>Young v. Fordice</i> , Act No. 85- 237 Was Never “In Force or Effect,” <i>Stokes</i> And <i>Riley</i> Did Not Mark Section 5 “Changes.”	51
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	15, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	23, 24, 40, 46
<i>Beer v. United States</i> 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	32
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	35, 38, 43
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co. v. Dynegy Mktg. & Trade</i> 415 F.3d 354, 358 (4th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</i> 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	21
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16, 48
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	passim
<i>City of Monroe v. United States</i> 522 U.S. 34 (1997)	20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	17

<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	17
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> 439 U.S. 32 (1978)	6, 20, 45
<i>Ex parte James</i> 836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002)	54
<i>Ex parte Southern Ry.</i> 556 So. 2d 1082 (Ala. 1989)	25
<i>Franklin v. District of Columbia</i> 163 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	38
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Employees Credit Union</i> 419 U.S. 90 (1974)	22
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	44
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	44, 45
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792)	23
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> 424 U.S. 737 (1976)	19, 21

<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	23, 46
<i>Lucas v. Bolivar County</i> 756 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> 465 U.S. 236 (1984)	31
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	37
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	passim
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	30
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	46
<i>NAACP v. Hampton County Election Comm'n</i> 470 U.S. 166 (1985)	55
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	47
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	25
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	49

<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	passim
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	27, 45
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	47
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	24, 27, 45
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	48
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	passim
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> 928 So. 2d 1013 (Ala. 2005)	passim
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	31, 48
<i>Stokes v. Noonan</i> 534 So. 2d 237 (Ala. 1988)	passim
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	48
<i>United States v. Board of Comm'rs of Sheffield</i> 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	22, 45
<i>United States v. City of Monroe</i> 962 F. Supp. 1501 (M.D. Ga. 1997)	20

<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	28
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	20
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	44
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	16, 27, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55
Constitutions and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2101(b)	1
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Section 2, 42 U.S.C. §1973(a)	50
Section 4, 42 U.S.C. §1973b.....	30
Section 5 42 U.S.C. 1973c.....	passim
42 U.S.C. §1983	50
Ala. Const. Art. IV, §105.....	7, 8, 24
Ala. Code §11-3-1(b).....	2
Ala. Code §11-3-6.....	passim
Ala. Code Tit. 12, §6 (1940).....	7

Ala. Code §6749 (1923)..... 7

Ala. Code §3307 (1907)..... 7

Ala. Code §952 (1896)..... 7

Ala. Code §820 (1886)..... 7

Ala. Code §740 (1876)..... 6

Ala. Code §826 (1867)..... 6

Ala. Code §698 (1852)..... 6

Ala. Act No. 2006-342..... 9

Ala. Act No. 2004-455..... 2, 8, 9, 25

Ala. Act No. 85-237..... passim

Ala. Act No. 12, §1 (1868) 6

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478, 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 618 34

S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)..... 5, 22, 34

S. Rep. No. 97-417, 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N 177 34

H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981)..... 34

H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975)..... passim

S. Rep. No. 94-295, 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 774 34

H.R. Rep. No. 91-397, 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3277 34

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439, 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437	4, 33, 34
S. Rep. No. 89-162, 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2508	33, 34
111 Cong. Rec. 10,727 (1965).....	32
111 Cong. Rec. 28,358 (1965).....	33
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. §51.2.....	29
28 C.F.R. §51.12.....	27
28 C.F.R. §51.22.....	55
28 C.F.R. §51.42.....	22
28 C.F.R. §51.49.....	28
46 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 5, 1981)	27
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	11, 18, 21
Other Authorities	
S. Issacharoff, P. Karlan & R. Pildes <i>The Law of Democracy</i> (3d ed. 2007)	4, 23
<i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	21
W. Rogers, <i>et al.</i> <i>Alabama: The History of a Deep South</i> <i>State</i> (1994).....	6

C. Wright, A. Miller, *et al.*
Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1992)18, 21

U.S. Census Bureau, Voting and Registration in the
Election of November 2004, Table 4a
[http://www.census.gov/population
/www/socdemo/voting/cps2004.html](http://www.census.gov/population/wwww/socdemo/voting/cps2004.html) (visited Jan.
10, 2008)5

U.S. Department of Justice: Civil Rights Division,
Voting Section, Introduction to Section 5
http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/about.htm
(visited January 10, 2008).....29, 30
